

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; and
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants,

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, KENYDA BAILEY,
CHARMAINE BEAL, KIAKA DAVIS, EVIN
PERCIVAL, AND SEQUIOA WALLER,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.

Civ. No. 1:12-cv-00203-CKK-BMK-JDB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Should be Permitted to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)..... 6

 A. Courts Routinely Grant Rule 24 Intervention to Multiple Groups of Affected Voters in Cases Brought under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act 7

 B. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Satisfy the Requirements to Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a)(2) 8

 1. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely 9

 2. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Have Direct, Substantial, and Legally Protectable Interests 10

 3. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ Interest Will Be Affected by the Disposition of the Litigation 11

 4. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ Interest May Not Be Adequately Represented by the Present Parties 12

 a. The Government’s Stake in this Matter is Not the Same as Proposed Defendant-Intervenors’ 13

 b. The Dubose and League of Women Voters Defendant-Intervenors Represent Interests That, While Complementary, Are Distinct from those of the Proposed Individual Defendant-Intervenors 16

 5. Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Satisfy the Requirements of Article III Standing 17

II. In the Alternative, Permissive Intervention is Appropriate in this Case..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969)8

American Horse Protection, Ass’n, Inc. v. Veneman,
200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001)6, 7

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....18

Beer v. United States,
374 F. Supp. 363 (D.D.C. 1974),
vacated on other grounds, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)8

Bible Way Church of Our Lord Jesus Christ World Wide, Inc. v. Showell,
260 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....10

Blanding v. DuBose,
454 U.S. 393 (1982).....15

Building and Construction Trades Department v. Reich,
40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)17

Chiles v. Thornburg,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)11

City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....17

City of Lockhart v. United States,
460 U.S. 125 (1983).....15

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin,
170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)16, 19

Cook v. Boorstin,
763 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1985)10

County Council of Sumter County v. United States,
555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983).....15

County of San Miguel v. MacDonald,
244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F. 2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....12

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971).....18

Fiandaca v. Cunningham,
827 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1987).....16

Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne,
452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....13

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9, 12, 13

*General Telephone Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission*, 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....14

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002).....12

Hirshon v. Republic of Bolivia,
979 F. Supp. 908 (D.D.C. 1997).....10

*Huron Environmental Activist League v. United States Environmental Protection
Agency*, 917 F. Supp. 34 (D.D.C. 1996).....19

Jones v. Prince George’s County,
348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....9

Military Toxics Project v. Environmental Protection Agency,
146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....17

Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9, 17

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. National REO Management, Inc.,
205 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....10

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle,
561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....12, 13

New York State v. United States,
65 F.R.D. 10 (D.D.C. 1974).....8

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....15, 20

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Mukasey,
573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)8

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)6, 14, 19

Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)17

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)9

Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)15

Smoke v. Norton,
252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)9

Smuck v. Hobson,
408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)13

Southern Christian Leadership Conference v. Kelley,
747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17

Southern Utah Wilderness v. Norton,
No. 01-2518 (CKK), 2002 WL 32617198 (D.D.C. June 28, 2002).....10

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....12, 13, 18

Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe,
164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999)6

United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)18

Virginia v. Reno,
117 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000)8

Washington Mutual, Inc. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
659 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Wilderness Society v. Babbitt,
104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)6

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 483.....18
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)5
42 U.S.C. § 1973c1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....18, 19
Act R54 (A27 H3003) (2011).....1

DOCKETED CASES

Florida v. Holder,
No. 1:11-cv-01428 (D.D.C.).....7, 20
Georgia v. Holder,
No. 1:10-cv-01062 (D.D.C.).....8, 14, 20
Louisiana House of Representatives v. Ashcroft,
No. 02-62 (D.D.C.)8
Shelby County v. Holder,
No. 1:10-cv-00651 (D.D.C.).....8, 20
Texas v. Holder,
No. 1:12-cv-00128 (D.D.C.).....7, 20
Texas v. United States,
No. 1:11-cv-01303 (D.D.C.).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller and Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §§ 1908-09 (2d ed. 1986).....11, 12
